RESOLUTION NO. 001-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION STANDARD APPLICABLE TO PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY AND EASEMENTS, BY CHANGING THE TITLE AND AMENDING CHAPTER XII, MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS, CONSTRUCTION PARKING

WHEREAS, the Town Council has adopted the Department of Public Works, Engineering Division Standards Applicable to Public Rights of Way and Easements (aka "Right of Way Manual") by Ordinance 11-94 on July 12, 1994; and

WHEREAS, the Right of Way Manual is reviewed from time to time and may be modified by Resolution of the Town Council; and

WHEREAS, the Town has determined that the section regarding "Construction Parking", found in the Right of Way Manual, Chapter XII, Miscellaneous Provisions, shall be titled "Construction Parking and Construction Site Management"; and

WHEREAS, the Town has determined that certain construction site violations should be added to the Right of Way Manual at Chapter XII, Miscellaneous Provisions, Construction Parking and Construction Site Management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL of the Town of Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. The Right of Way Manual is hereby amended at Chapter XII, Miscellaneous Provisions, Construction Parking, as provided on Exhibit "A", attached.

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular, adjourned session of the Town Council of the

Danielle H. Moore, Mayor	
ATTEST:	

Town of Palm Beach assembled this 11th day of January, 2022.

Pat Gayle-Gordon, Acting Town Clerk